Income from Operations 128,256   (255) 128,001

   Loss from investment in associates (6,271) – (6,271)

Finance costs, net (16,817) – (16,817)

Income before Income Taxes  105,168   (255) 104,913

   Income taxes  33,988 (103)   33,885

Net Income  71,180   (152) 71,028

   Net Income (Loss) Attributable to:

   Shareholders of the Company 71,307   (152) 71,155

Non-controlling interests (127) – (127)

Net Income 71,180   (152) 71,028

   Earnings per Share

 Basic 1.02

1.02

Diluted 1.02

1.02

   Weighted Average Number of Shares Outstanding (000s)

   Basic  69,926

69,926

Diluted 70,102   70,102

b) IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, will affect the fiscal 2017 comparative amounts to be reported in the

Company’s fiscal 2018 consolidated balance sheet as follows:

13

December 31, 2017 January 1, 2017

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

December

31, 2017

IFRS 15 -

Effects

December

31, 2017

Restated

2017

Excluding

Effects of

IFRS 15

IFRS 15 -

Effects Pro Forma

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $   289,065 $   – $   289,065 $   194,824 $   – $   194,824

Short-term investments – – – 1,890 – 1,890

Loans receivable  2,448 – 2,448 3,832 – 3,832

Accounts receivable 259,694  (65,255) 194,439 294,397  (84,233) 210,164

Contract assets –   65,413 65,413 –   84,161 84,161

Income taxes receivable 20,205 – 20,205 35,141 – 35,141

Inventories 115,479 (461) 115,018 113,485 – 113,485

Prepaid expenses 21,931 – 21,931 22,477 – 22,477

Derivative financial instruments 382 – 382 9,393 – 9,393

Total current assets 709,204 (303) 708,901 675,439 (72) 675,367

Non-current assets

Loans receivable  2,283 – 2,283 5,058 – 5,058

Property, plant and equipment 417,781 – 417,781 471,468 – 471,468

Intangible assets  164,872 – 164,872 192,907 – 192,907

Investments in associates 20,188 – 20,188 26,739 – 26,739

Deferred income tax assets 33,876   103 33,979 28,955 24 28,979

Other assets 20,606 – 20,606 26,407 – 26,407

Goodwill  329,391 – 329,391 350,818 – 350,818

Total non-current assets 988,997   103 989,100 1,102,352 24 1,102,376

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 1,698,201 $   (200) $   1,698,001 $   1,777,791 $   (48) $  1,777,743

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities

Bank indebtedness $   –   $   – $   – $   2,463 $   – $   2,463

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 201,017 – 201,017 212,539 – 212,539

Provisions  27,361 – 27,361 21,104 – 21,104

Income taxes payable 42,904 – 42,904 39,011 – 39,011

Derivative financial instruments 1,915 – 1,915 3,759 – 3,759

Contract liabilities 44,826 – 44,826 103,584 – 103,584

Obligations under finance lease  1,111 – 1,111 950 – 950

Other liabilities 11,848 – 11,848 12,043 – 12,043

Total current liabilities 330,982 – 330,982 395,453 – 395,453

Non-current liabilities

Long-term debt 246,175 – 246,175 263,528 – 263,528

Obligations under finance lease  10,840 – 10,840 11,019 – 11,019

Provisions 36,555 – 36,555 35,304 – 35,304

Employee future benefits 18,552 – 18,552 20,727 – 20,727

Deferred income tax liabilities 6,448 – 6,448 7,484 – 7,484

Other liabilities 3,665 – 3,665 1,236 – 1,236

Total non-current liabilities 322,235 – 322,235 339,298 – 339,298

Total Liabilities 653,217 – 653,217 734,751 – 734,751

Equity

Share capital 704,956 – 704,956 703,316 – 703,316

Contributed surplus 27,651 – 27,651 23,379 – 23,379

Retained earnings 302,406 (200) 302,206 273,045 (48) 272,997

Non-controlling interests 5,848 – 5,848 5,892 – 5,892

Accumulated other comprehensive income 4,123 – 4,123 37,408 – 37,408

Total Equity 1,044,984 (200) 1,044,784 1,043,040 (48) 1,042,992

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 1,698,201 $   (200) $   1,698,001 $   1,777,791 $   (48) $  1,777,743

14

4 Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies

In July 2018, the Argentine three-year cumulative rate of inflation for consumer prices and wholesale prices reached a level

in excess of 100%. As a result, in accordance with IAS 29, Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies, Argentina

was required to be considered a hyperinflationary economy, effective January 1, 2018. Accordingly, the presentation of IFRS

financial statements includes adjustments and reclassifications for the changes in the general purchasing power of the

Argentine peso.

On the application of IAS 29, the Company used the conversion coefficient derived from the consumer price index ("CPI") in